1
ST. LUKE IN THE FIELDS CENTER
07.21.2025
ST. LUKE IN THE FIELDS CENTER
Church of St. Luke in the Fields
497 Hudson St, New York, NY 10014
PRESENTATION TO COMMUNITY BOARD 2
JULY 21, 2025

Starting on the Northwest corner of block -
St. Luke’s School:
 Description:
[MN-605-8, 7501, and 31] 655-677 Greenwich Street (aka 132‐144 Christopher Street) is a school
building designed by Thomas M. Bell and built in 1955, attached to 653-655 Greenwich Street is a
school gymnasium building [the convent building] designed by Renwick, Aspinwall & Guard, and built in
1926.
Actions:
Certificate of No Appropriateness 13-1600 (LPC 13-1850) issued May 7, 2012, for “constructing a one-
story building, attached to the brick school building featuring a brick garden wall along the Christopher
Street facade, an eyebrow shaped curved roof with clerestory windows and a staggered paneled brick
and stucco walls with slit windows facing the playground and interior courtyards.” [Barry Rice Archi-
tect PLLC] Signed off under Notice of Compliance 13-8339.
Certificate of Appropriateness 16-5387 (LPC 16-4426), issued on December 8, 2014, Miscellaneous/
Amendments 17-5658 (LPC 17-5154), issued on August 20, 2015, MISC 17-5658 (LPC 17-5154), issued
on August 8, 2019, MISC 20-01187 (LPC-20-01187) issued on August 8, 2019, and MISC-C 21-01509
(LPC 21-01509) issued on and September 4, 2020, and Certificate of Appropriateness 22-04958 (LPC
22-04958) issued on March 3, 2022, approved the construction of a two-story rooftop addition with a
20’-8” in height, 42’ in width, and 82’-1” in length playcage atop the school building at 657-677 Green-
wich Street, installation of rooftop mechanical equipment, through-wall louvers, light fixtures, and
extending the brick corner tower two stories to match the height of the addition, installing an 8’-tall
steel perimeter fencing to encompass the entire width of the north end of the roof terrace; and at the
gymnasium building (653-655 Greenwich Street), extending out the third floor of the gymnasium building
to the Greenwich Street (west) facade level in matching brickwork, featuring a six-lite central window
assembly, flanked to either side by a one-over-one double-hung window, all windows finished an off-white
to match the existing, and constructing a straight-run poured-concrete-filled painted steel egress stair
to the school building’s playcage roof; alterations at the Christopher Street (north) façade, including
constructing a ramp within the existing playground, modifying an existing chain-link fence, removing a por-
tion of a concrete wall, and installing a metal egress door to match the chain-link fence; and alterations
at the northeast corner of the church campus between 491 Hudson Street and 139 Christopher Street,
including removing a concrete-and-asphalt-surfaced playground with play equipment and installing a
variety of synthetic turf and safety play surfaces, painted asphalt basketball half-court, and a variety
of new play equipment, [Mathews Nielsen Landscape Architects, P.C.] Signed off under Notice of Compli-
ance 23-05774 (LPC-23-05774).
Proposed site of mission building, the Northeast corner of the block:
Description: a corner play yard bounded by a brick wall at 493-499 Hudson Street and bounded by a
chain-link fence at 132-136 Christopher Street [MN-605-31, 7501]
Action:
Permit for Minor Work 00-7255 (LPC-00-5929), issued on 6/6/2000, [at 473-491 Hudson Street,
MN-605-33] for “landscaping in the common garden adjoining the church, school, and residences,
including installing new paving, planting, and gates at the interior of the garden; removing a section of
modern chain link fencing on Barrow Street; removing a narrow fragment of brickwork at the west wall
of 96 Barrow Street; and installing a new, tri-partite, fence and gate ensemble on Barrow Street, ex-
tending east from 96 Barrow Street, consisting of a 7’-0” tall metal gate flanked by masonry piers and
fixed metal fence sections.” [Mathews Neilsen Landscape Architecture]
Certificate of No Effect 20-00788 (LPC-20-00788) issued on August 21, 2019 for “temporarily modi-
fying an existing 40’ long section of 9’-tall chain-link fence at the Christopher Street (north) play-
ground perimeter near the Hudson Street northeast corner, including installing 4”-diamter aluminum
post extension sleeves at the existing chain-link posts and raising the height of the fence by 3’, in relation
to the Commission-approved playground replacement and installation of the basketball half-court.”
[Mathews Nielsen Landscape Architects, P.C.]
Certificate of Appropriateness 20-07474 (LPC-20-07474) issued on June 12, 2020, making permanent a
40’-wide 3’-tall chain-link fence extension atop the existing 9’-tall chain-link fence that had been previ-
ously installed pursuant to a temporary permit for the duration of one year, related to the installation
of a basketball backboard; and installing a 6’-tall PVC vinyl-coated forest green translucent mesh
featuring 80% opacity applied to the inboard side of the 135’-wide chain-link fence and gate with an ivy
pattern facing into the playground, and not visible from the street. The proposal, as initially presented,
included legalizing the installation of an 8’-tall opaque ivy-printed vinyl screen applied to both sides of
the chain-link fence, with a 12’-tall section at the 40’-wide basketball backboard. Signed off under No-
tice of Compliance 23-07826 (LPC-23-07826).
The 3 Hudson Street buildings between NE corner and church:
491 Hudson Street, MN-605-29, [Federal style rowhouse designed by James N. Wells and built in
1826] Certificate of No Effect 19-10285, issued on May 16, 2017, for restorative work.
489 Hudson Street, MN-605-30, [Federal style rowhouse designed by James N. Wells and built in

commissioned of Dale Chihuly and James Carpenter to fill the western-most window on the north side.
This in turn determines the size of the nave window lights because of the wish to insure a uniform exterior
appearance. The smaller perimeter lights are intended as a recall of the perimeter border of the stained
glass windows which were destroyed in the fire, and are also helpful in adjusting the proportions of the
ideal light size to existing masonry window openings.”
March 19, 1984, letter by Stephen Facey, Project Director/St. Luke’s Reconstruction at The Church
of Saint Luke in the Fields: “A firm identified in Seattle (Fremont Antique Glass) whose craftspeople are
able to make special hand-blown glass for St. Luke’s of an extraordinary texture and quality – an Ameri-
can made glass in the best tradition of glass-making techniques. We are not, as the drawings may suggest
in their notations, seeking a variety of colors rather ‘tints’ of one color, the samples for which are in a
‘sand’ range, also a most traditional, restrained hue of the Federal period. ”
35
ST. LUKE IN THE FIELDS CENTER
07.21.2025
BLOCK PERMIT HISTORY
Certificate of Appropriateness 90-0036 (LPC-90-0848) issued on November 6, 1989, for “increas-
ing the height of the fence from four feet to seven feet by replacing the central pickets with new longer
pickets. The existing cast iron finials at the top and the spikes at the bottom of the fence will be restored
and retained.”
[Restorative permits/new construction after fire are located in the Geofiles. ]
Certificate of No Effect 19-38773 (LPC-19-38773), issued on May 21, 2019, for 3 HVAC units enclosed
by a wood fence at the rear yard adjacent to a west-facing facade at the northwest portion of the build-
ing
Permit for Minor Work 13-1629 (LPC-13-1849) issued on May 8, 2012, [MN-605-38] for restorative
work, including in-kind replacement of the wooden cornice
Certificate of No Effect 22-00856 (LPC-22-00856), issued on February 17, 2022, replacing the beige-
painted wood cornice at the parapets of the bell tower at the eastern portion of the building, in-kind
The 3 Hudson Street buildings between SE corner and church:
Description: 477 Hudson Street (“St. Luke’s Vicarage”), MN-605-38, is a Federal style church
vicarage designed by James N. Wells and built in 1825.
Action: Certificate of No Effect 19-10676 (LPC-19-10676) issued on June 8, 2017, for restorative
work, replacing metal fence supports; removing concrete paving, excavating the areaway by 4’, refilling
with a permeable base, and installation of salvaged bluestone pavers; resetting the existing bluestone
treads; replacing non-historic gate underneath the stoop; and at the rear yard, removal of the existing
paving, excavating a portion of the areaway by 4’, refilling with a permeable base, and installation of blue-
stone and brick paving;
Description: 475 Hudson Street, MN-605-39, is a Federal style rowhouse designed by James N.
Wells and built in 1825.
Action:
Description: 473 Hudson Street, MN-605-40, is a Federal style rowhouse designed by James N.
Wells and built in 1825.
Action:
Church’s “South Garden” at the Southeast corner of the block on Barrow and Hudson
Streets
Description: 465-471 Hudson Street, aka 80-88 Barrow Street, MN-605-33/Lot 44, formerly
occupied by four rowhouses that were cleared between 1900 and 1930 for one building, which was sub-
sequently demolished between 1930 and 1969.
Action: Certificate of No Effect 18-7326  (LPC-18-4504) issued on June 15, 2016, [at 465 HUDSON
STREET, MN-605-44] for work at the Barrow Street perimeter of the garden, including removing an
existing chain link fence, installing a ramp at the west side of the garden, adjacent to the existing town-
house, consisting of a bluestone curb and pavement, and removing a portion of the concrete curb to
accommodate the new ramp; installing a stormwater chamber; installing a salvaged iron fence, previously